Retirement age of employees (Years) 60 & 68 60 & 68

iii) Reconciliation of Present Value of the Obligation and the Fair Value of the Plan
Assets:

C. Principal Actuarial Assumptions

Discount rate (based on the market yields available on Government bond at the
accounting date with a term that matches that of the Liabilities)

Salary escalation (taking into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant
factors)

Actuarial gain/loss is recognised immediately. The estimates of salary increase,inflation, promotion, Seniority etc is taken into
account for the purpose of calculating the provision for gratuity liability based on acturial valuation. The Company has unfunded
scheme for payment of gratuity to all eligible employees calculated at specific no. of days (ranging from 15 days to 1 month) of the
last drawn salary depending upon tenure of service for each year of completed service subject to minimum of five years payable at
the time of separation upon superannuation or on exit otherwise.

Sensitivity Analysis
The Sensitivity of the defined bendefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions are as

Particulars
Increase/(decrease)

in DBO
 Liability

Increase/(decrease)
in DBO

Discount rate Up by 1% -2.63% 8,93,061   24,123
Discount rate Down by 1% 2.81% 9,42,948   (25,774)
Salary growth rate Up by 1% 3.22% 9,46,716   (29,534)
Salary growth rate Down by 1% -3.09% 8,88,899   28,342
Withdrawal Rates - Up by 1% -0.85% 9,09,382   7,796
Withdrawal Rates - Down by 1% 0.88% 9,25,293   (8,072)
Mortality Rates - Up by 10% -0.01% 9,17,169   92
Mortality Rates - Down by 10% 0.01% 9,17,269   (92)

Particulars
Increase/(decrease)

in DBO
 Liability

Increase/(decrease)

in DBO
Discount rate Up by 1% -4.72% 10,71,799   53,093
Discount rate Down by 1% 5.21% 11,83,476   (58,605)
Salary growth rate Up by 1% 5.42% 11,85,792   (60,967)
Salary growth rate Down by 1% -5.04% 10,68,116   56,692
Withdrawal Rates - Up by 1% -2.09% 11,01,298   23,509
Withdrawal Rates - Down by 1% 2.20% 11,49,630   (24,747)
Mortality Rates - Up by 10% -0.01% 11,24,006   112
Mortality Rates - Down by 10% 0.01% 11,25,006   (112)

28 Fair value measurment hierarchy:
Particulars FVTPL FVTOCI Amoritised Cost Total

31-03-2025
Non-current investments -   -   -   -
Current investment -   -   -   -
Trade receivable -   -   5,90,000   5,90,000
Cash & bank balance -   -   52,09,852   52,09,852
Other financial assets -   -   2,62,437   2,62,437